
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

FEBRUARY 5, 2024 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to DiPonio Contracting, LLC for the Howell’s Walled 

Lake Subdivision Water Main Replacement, Street Repaving & Sanitary Sewer 

Repair project, in the amount of $73,287.76, plus interest earned on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 23,600.00  Expense 

$ 49,687.76  Retainage 

$ 73,287.76  Total  

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 105,149.00  

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-536.00-976.099 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

The Howell’s Walled Lake Subdivision is comprised of Wainwright Street, Linhart Street, 

Martin Avenue, and Paramount Street. The water main was installed when the 

subdivision was built in the 1970s and had a history of water main breaks and failing 

valves. This project replaced approximately 3,000 feet of 8-inch water main along 

each of the subdivision streets. Full restoration of the streets occurred upon completion 

of the replacement water main. Additionally, portions of the sanitary sewer within the 

subdivision were also lined to extend the service life of the sewer. 

The construction contract was approved at the August 22, 2022, City Council meeting 

to DiPonio Contracting, LLC in the amount of $2,071,892.02. Staff worked with the 

engineering consultant for this project, OHM-Advisors, to review and verify the final 

contract payment amount of $73,287.76 that is due the Contractor. The City Attorney 

reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth 

Saarela, January 17, 2024). 



There were three (3) approved change orders issued, resulting in an overall increase 

of $104,418.84 or 5.0% over the awarded amount. These approved change orders 

resulted in a final contract price of $2,176,310.86. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to DiPonio Contracting, LLC for 

the Howell’s Walled Lake Subdivision Water Main Replacement, Street Repaving & 

Sanitary Repair project, in the amount of $73,287.76, plus interest earned on retainage. 



!.

!.

!.

!.
!.

!.

!.
!.

!.

!.!.

!.
!.

!.

!.!.!.!.!.

!.

!.

!.

!.!.

!.

!.!.

!.

!.!.!.!.!.!.

!.
!.

!.
!.

!.
!.!.!.!.

!.

!.

!. !.

!.

!.

!.

!5
!5

!5

!5

!5
!5

!5

!5

!5

!5

!5 !5 !5

!5!5!5!5

!5

!5

!5

!5

!5

!5

!5

!5

!5

!5

Faulkner DrAu
sti

n
Dr

Wh
ist

ler
 D

r

Charlotte St

N 
Ell

iso
n L

n

Whitman Way

Muir Ln

Ma
rti

n A
ve

 N

Paramount St

Endwell St
Wainwright St

Linhart St

South Lake Dr

Ol
d N

ov
i R

d

Thirteen Mile Rd

Novi Rd

East Lake Dr

0 100 200 30050
Feet

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

1 inch = 185 feet I

Engineering Division
Department of Public Works

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of NoviMap Author: Rebecca Runkel
Date: 12/8/2021
Project: Howell's Walled Lake WM-Road-San
Version #: 1.0 11

1517

29 27

10

22

16

03

14

2120

28

23

26

02

3532

13

12

25

24

0104

36

30

09

19

18

31 3433

Howell's Walled Lake Subdivision Water Main Replacement, 
Road Improvements and Sanitary Sewer Lining

Location Map

8"
!5 Water Hydrant
!. Sanitary Manhole

Water Main
Online

8"
36"Sanitary

Legend
Project Area



Howell’s Walled Lake Subdivision Water Main and Paving 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Before) Linhart Street – Looking east towards Mar�n 

 

 

 

(Before)  Linhart Street – Looking west towards Old Novi Road 

 

 



 

 

(Before) Mar�n Avenue – Looking south from 13 Mile 

 

 

 

(Before) Wainwright Street – Looking east through Mar�n Avenue 

 

 



 

 

(A�er) Wainwright Street – Looking east from Mar�n Avenue – Placement of Interlayer Fabric 

 

 

(A�er) Paramount Street at Linhart – Placement of Interlayer fabric before final asphalt wearing course 



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
January 17, 2024 

 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: Howell’s Walled Lake Subdivision Paving, Water Main and Sanitary 
Sewer Project – DiPonio Contracting, LLC 

 
Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Howell’s Walled Lake Subdivision 
Paving, Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Project: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment  
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Waivers of Lien  
4. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Contractor will be required to provide its Full 
Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time of receipt of the final check. Please feel free to contact 
me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Ben Croy, City Engineer (w/Enclosure) 
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure) 
 Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 













Aaron Staup Digitally signed by Aaron Staup 
Date: 2024.01.22 08:18:00 -05'00'



















vaillancourt
Snapshot



































 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

 

 

 

 

 

My/our contract with         to provide 
                                                             (Prime Contracting Party) 

 

_______________________________________ for the improvement of the property  
                            (Type of service) 

 

described as            
                                                                 (Project Name) 

 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 

lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 

owner or lessee of the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a 

Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 

the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 

us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 

us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

 

 

Signed on: ________________ _______________________________________ 
                (Signature of Lien Claimant) 

 

 

     _______________________________________ 
              (Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

 

 

     _______________________________________ 
 (Title of Lien Claimant) 
        

 

Company Name: ______________________________________________________ 

 

Address: _____________________________________________________________ 

 

Telephone: __________________________ 

 

 

 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS.  RETAIN A COPY. 

MATT RAMIN

MATT RAMIN
Diponio Contracting

MATT RAMIN

MATT RAMIN
Trucking

MATT RAMIN
22009 City Of Novi

MATT RAMIN
RBC Contracting

MATT RAMIN
423 heights rd lake orion mi 48362

MATT RAMIN
248-514-1187

MATT RAMIN
11/29/23

MATT RAMIN
Matthew Ramin

MATT RAMIN
Owner

MATT RAMIN

MATT RAMIN


















